been $85,000 (2022: $85,000) higher/lower, arising as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value
on quoted equity shares classified as fair value through other comprehensive income.

(e)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its property investment operation in
Australia.

Below is the breakdown of significant assets and liabilities denominated in AUD:

Group
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Non-current asset
Investment property 81,782 83,110

Current assets
Trade receivables 400 1,057
Other receivables 18 18
Prepayments 52 23
Cash and cash equivalents 7,374 2,883

7,844 3,981

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 266 292
Provision for taxation – 612

266 904

98 S I N G  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E DA N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange
rate against SGD, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s other comprehensive income.

Other comprehensive
income

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

AUD
– strengthened 5% 4,468 4,309
– weakened 5% (4,468) (4,309)

34.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes
during the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed